- 1. Bylaw 32M98, the Business Licence Bylaw, as amended, is further amended as follows:
 - (a) subsection 5(7) is deleted;
 - (b) subsection 15(5) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "(5) A person must not:
 - (a) alter or deface a *licence*; or
 - (b) be in possession of a *licence* that has been altered or defaced.";
 - (c) subsection 15(6) is deleted;
 - (d) section 16 is deleted and replaced with the following:

"TRANSFER OF LICENCES

- 16. (1) A *licence* is not transferable from one *person* to another.
 - (2) A licence may be transferred from a person's business premises to another business premises owned or occupied by that person. Where a person applies to transfer a licence to a new business premises, the Chief Licence Inspector may require that the new business premises be inspected and may consult with any body or agency as set out in subsection 8(1) regarding the new premises;"
- (e) section 25 is deleted.
- (f) section 31 is deleted.
- (g) section 47 is deleted.
- (h) Schedule "A" is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"SCHEDULE "A"

Licence Fees

0	Density	Consultation	Consultation New Application Fee			Renewal Fee				
Section	<u>Business</u>	or Approval	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>
17	Adult Mini- Theatre	Fire Planning Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131

Proposed Wording for a Bylaw to Amend Multiple Business-Related Bylaws

18	Advertising Canvasser or Distributor	Fire Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
19	Alcohol Beverage Manufacturer	Fire Health Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
20	Alcohol Beverage Sales	Fire Health Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
21	Amusement Arcade	Fire Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
22	Apartment Bldg Operator 1 to 3 storeys	Fire Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
22	Apartment Bldg Operator 4 or more storeys	Fire Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
23	Auto Body Shop	Fire Planning Police Province	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
23.1	Cannabis Facility	Fire Planning Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
23.2	Cannabis Store	Fire Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
24	Carnival or Circus	Fire Health Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
26	Cinema	Fire Health Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
27	Cleaning Service	Fire Planning Police Province	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13

Proposed Wording for a Bylaw to Amend Multiple Business-Related Bylaws

				-						
28	Container Depot	Fire Planning Province	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
29	Contractor	Fire Planning Police Province	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
30	Distribution Manager	Fire Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
32	Entertainment Establishment	Fire Health Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
33	Fabric Cleaning	Fire Health Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
34	Food Service – No Premises	Health	\$846	\$761	\$761	\$761	\$801	\$721	\$721	\$721
35	Food Service – Premises	Fire Health Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
36	Fuel Sales/Storage	Fire Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
36.1	Full Service Food Vehicle	Fire Health Building Regulations (plumbing & gas, HVAC)	\$846	\$761	\$761	\$761	\$801	\$721	\$721	\$721
37	Furniture Refinishing	Fire Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
38	Hotel/Motel	Fire Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
39	Kennel Service/Pet Dealer	Fire Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
40	Liquor Store	Fire Health Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131

41	Lodging House	Fire Health Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
42	Manufacturer	Fire Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
43	Market	Fire Health Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
44	Motor Vehicle Dealer – No Premises	Fire Police Province	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
45	Motor Vehicle Dealer – Premises	Fire Planning Police Province	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
46	Motor Vehicle Repair & Service	Fire Planning Province	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
48	Outdoor Patio	Health Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
49	Pawnbroker	Fire Planning Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
49.1	Payday Lender	Fire Planning Police Province (Fair Trading Act designated business licence)	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
50	Personal Service	Fire Health Planning Police - (only for tattoo parlours)	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13
51	Photographer	Fire Planning Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$13

Proposed Wording for a Bylaw to Amend Multiple Business-Related Bylaws

52	Psychic Practitioner	Planning Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
53	Retail Dealer – No Premises	N/A	\$846	\$761	\$761	\$761	\$801	\$721	\$721	\$721
54	Retail Dealer - Premises	Fire Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
55	Salvage Collector	Planning Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
56	Salvage Yard/Auto Wrecker	Fire Planning Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
57	School	Fire Health Planning Province	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
58	Secondhand Dealer	Fire Planning Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
59	Tobacco Retailer	Fire Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
60	Trade Show	Fire Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
60.1	Trade Show Facility	Fire Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
61	Warehousing	Fire Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
62	Wholesaler	Fire Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131"

(i) Schedule "B" is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"SCHEDULE "B"

Other Fees

Section	Other Fees	Ne	Renewal Fee						
Number	<u>Other Fees</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>

6(2)	Non-Resident Business	\$754	\$754	\$768	\$785	\$754	\$754	\$768	\$785
14(3)	Charitable Organization	\$94	\$94	\$96	\$99	\$78	\$78	\$80	\$82"

and

(j) in Schedule "C", under the headings indicated, the following is deleted:

	Section	Specified Penalty
Reproduce, alter or deface a licence	15(5)(a)	\$ 300.00
Possession of a <i>licence</i> that has been reproduced, altered or defaced	15(5)(b)	\$ 300.00"

and replaced with:

	Section	Specified Penalty
Alter or deface a <i>licence</i>	15(5)(a)	\$ 300.00
Possession of a <i>licence</i> that has been altered or defaced	15(5)(b)	\$ 300.00"

2. Bylaw 48M2006, the Dating and Escort Service Bylaw, as amended, is further amended as follows:

- (a) subsection 5(4) is deleted;
- (b) subsection 5(5) is deleted and replaced with the following:

"(5) No person shall alter or deface a licence.";

- (c) subsection 11(6) is deleted;
- (d) section 12 is deleted and replaced with the following:

"Transfer of Licences

12. (1) A licence is not transferable from one person to another.

- (2) A licence may be transferred from a person's business premises to another business premises owned or occupied by that person. Where a person applies to transfer a licence to a new business premises, the Chief Licence Inspector may require that the new business premises be inspected and may consult with any body or agency as set out in subsection 7(1) regarding the new premises;"
- (e) Schedule "A" and Schedule "B" are deleted and replaced with the following:

"Schedule "A"

<u>Business</u>	Consultation or	Ne	w Appli	cation F	ee	Renewal Fee				
	Approval	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	
Dating or Escort Service	Fire Planning Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131	
Model Studio	Fire Planning Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131	
Date or Escort	Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131	
Model	Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131"	

Fees and Approvals

Schedule "B"

Other Fees

<u>Section</u> Number	Other Fees	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>
9(6)	Reinstatement Fee	\$1310	\$1310	\$1334	\$1364"

and

(f) in Schedule "C", under the headings indicated, the following is deleted:

SECTION	DESCRIPTION	SPECIFIED PENALTY
"11(5)	Reproducing, altering or defacing a licence	\$ 300.00"
	and replaced with the following:	

SECTION DESCRIPTION

"11(5) Altering or defacing a licence

SPECIFIED PENALTY \$ 300.00"

- 3. Bylaw 52M2012, the Massage Licence Bylaw, as amended, is further amended as follows:
 - (a) subsection 5(5) is deleted;
 - (b) subsection 13(6) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "(6) A person must not alter or deface a licence."
 - (c) subsection 13(7) is deleted;
 - (d) subsection 13(8)(i) is deleted;
 - (e) section 14 is deleted and replaced with the following:

"Transfer of Licences

- 14. (1) A *licence* is not transferable from one *person* to another.
 - (2) A licence may be transferred from a person's business premises to another business premises owned or occupied by that person. Where a person applies to transfer a licence to a new business premises, the Chief Licence Inspector may require that the new business premises be inspected and may consult with any body or agency as set out in subsection 8(1) regarding the new premises;";
- (f) Schedule "A" is deleted and replaced with the following:

"SCHEDULE "A"

Licence Fees

Business	Consultation or	Nev	w Appli	cation	Fee		Renew	val Fee	
Dusiness	Approval	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	2022	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	2022

Massage Centre	Fire Planning Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
Massage Office	Planning Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
Massage Practitioner	Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131

Other Fees

<u>Section</u> Number	<u>Other Fees</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>
11(8)	Reinstatement Fee	\$1310	\$1310	\$1334	\$1364
11(8)	Reinstatement Fee if licence was suspended or revoked pursuant to subsection 11(3)	\$393	\$393	\$401	\$410"

and

(g) in Schedule "B", under the headings indicated, the following is deleted:

<u>Section</u>	Offence	<u>Minimum</u> <u>Penalty</u>	<u>Specified</u> <u>Penalty</u>
"13(6)	Reproduce, alter or deface a licence	\$300.00	\$300.00
13(8)	Possess reproduced, altered or defaced licence	\$300.00	\$300.00"

and replaced with the following:

<u>Section</u>	Offence	<u>Minimum</u> <u>Penalty</u>	Specified Penalty
"13(6)	Alter or deface a <i>licence</i>	\$300.00	\$300.00
13(8)	Possess altered or defaced licence	\$300.00	\$300.00"

- 4. Bylaw 53M2012, the Body Rub Licence Bylaw, as amended, is further amended as follows:
 - (a) subsection 6(5) is deleted;
 - (b) subsection 13(6) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "(6) A person must not alter or deface a licence."
 - (c) subsection 13(7) is deleted;
 - (d) subsection 13(8)(i) is deleted;
 - (e) section 14 is deleted and replaced with the following:

"Transfer of Licences

- 14. (1) A *licence* is not transferable from one *person* to another.
 - (2) A licence may be transferred from a person's business premises to another business premises owned or occupied by that person. Where a person applies to transfer a licence to a new business premises, the Chief Licence Inspector may require that the new business premises be inspected and may consult with any body or agency as set out in subsection 8(1) regarding the new premises;";
- (f) Schedule "A" is deleted and replaced with the following:

"SCHEDULE "A"

Licence Fees

Business	Consultation or	Nev	w Appli	cation	Fee		Renew	val Fee	
Business	Approval		<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>
Massage Centre	Fire Planning Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
Massage Office	Planning Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
Massage Practitioner	Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131

Other Fees

Section Number	Other Fees	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>
11(8)	Reinstatement Fee	\$1310	\$1310	\$1334	\$1364
11(8)	Reinstatement Fee if licence was suspended or revoked pursuant to subsection 11(3)	\$393	\$393	\$401	\$410"

and

(g) in Schedule "B", under the headings indicated, the following is deleted:

<u>Section</u>	Offence	<u>Minimum</u> <u>Penalty</u>	Specified Penalty
"13(6)	Reproduce, alter or deface a <i>licence</i>	\$300.00	\$300.00
13(8)	Possess reproduced, altered or defaced licence	\$300.00	\$300.00"

and replaced with the following:

<u>Section</u>	Offence	<u>Minimum</u> <u>Penalty</u>	<u>Specified</u> <u>Penalty</u>
"13(6)	Alter or deface a licence	\$300.00	\$300.00
13(8)	Possess altered or defaced licence	\$300.00	\$300.00"

5. Bylaw 53M2006, the Combative Sports Commission Bylaw, as amended, is further amended as follows:

- (a) section 48(5) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "(5) A person must alter or deface a licence.";
- (b) section 49 is deleted;
- (c) subsection 50(1) is deleted and replaced with the following:

"Non Transferability

50. (1) A licence is not transferable from one person to another.

\$131

\$131

\$82

Proposed Wording for a Bylaw to Amend Multiple **Business-Related Bylaws**

- (1.1)A licence may be transferred from a person's premises to another business owned or occupied by that person. Where a person applies to transfer a licence to a new premises, the Chief Licence Inspector may require that the new premises be inspected and may consult with any body or agency as set out in subsection 45(2) regarding the new premises;";
- (d) Schedule "A" is deleted and replaced with the following:

		Lie	cence Fe	es				
	Ne	New Application Fee				Renev	val Fee	
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	2022
Promoter Licence (annual fee)	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
Judge or Referee Licence (annual fee)	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131

"SCHEDULE "A"

Other Fees

\$172

\$172

\$96

\$172

\$172

\$94

\$146

\$146

\$78

\$131

\$131

\$78

\$131

\$131

\$80

\$172

\$172

\$99

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	2022
Reinstatement Fee	\$393	\$393	\$401	\$410"

and

Contestant

(annual fee)

Charitable

Organization Fee

Event

(e) in Schedule "C", under the headings indicated, the following is deleted:

Section	Offence	Specified Penalty
"48(5)	Reproduce, alter or deface a licence	\$300.00"

and replaced with the following:

\$191

\$191

\$94

Section	Offence	Specified Penalty
"48(5)	Alter or deface a licence	\$300.00"

6. Bylaw 4M83, The Concert Bylaw, as amended, is further amended by deleting Schedule "A" and replacing it with the following:

"SCHEDULE "A"

Amount to be paid to the Licensing Officer for a licence to conduct a concert.

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>
Concert (fee for each day)	\$1310	\$1179	\$1179	\$1179
Concert facility • first year • renewal	\$236 \$117	\$236 \$117	\$236 \$117	\$236 \$117"

7. Bylaw 3M97, the Downtown Pushcart Vendor Bylaw, as amended, is further amended by deleting Schedule "A" and replacing it with the following:

"SCHEDULE "A"

Licence Fee

	<u>New Appli</u>	cation Fee		Renewal Fee				
<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	
\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$13 1	\$131	\$131"	

8. Bylaw 31M95, The Alarm Services Bylaw, as amended, is further amended by deleting Schedule "A" and replacing with the following:

"SCHEDULE "A"

Licence Fees

Licence	<u>Ne</u>	ew Appli	cation F	ee	Renewal Fee			
Licence	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>

Alarm Agency	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
Security Consulting Agency	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
Alarm Agents	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131
Security Consultant	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131"

9. Bylaw 47M86, the Exotic Entertainers Bylaw, as amended, is further amended as follows:

- (a) section 13 is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "13. The fee for a licence to carry on the business of an exotic entertainer shall be as follows:

	New Appli	<u>cation Fee</u>		Renewal Fee					
<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>		
\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131"		

and

- (b) section 15 is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "15. The fee for a licence to carry on the business of an exotic entertainment agency shall be as follows:

	New Appli	cation Fee		Renewal Fee				
<u>2019</u>	2020	<u>2021</u>	2022	<u>2019</u>	2020	2021	2022	
\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131"	

- 10. Bylaw 48M90, the Bicycle Courier Licensing Bylaw, as amended, is further amended by deleting section 10 and replacing it with the following:
 - "10. No licence shall be issued pursuant to this Bylaw until the applicant has paid to the City a licence fee as follows:

New Application Fee	Renewal Fee

Proposed Wording for a Bylaw to Amend Multiple Business-Related Bylaws

<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>
\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131"

11. In Bylaw 31M2019, section 4 is deleted and replaced with the following:

"4. (1) In Schedule "A", under the headings indicated, the following is deleted:

Section	Business	Consultation	Nev	v Appli	cation	Fee	<u>Renewal Fee</u>			
Section	Dusiness	or Approval	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>
"41	Lodging House	Fire Health Planning	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131"

and replaced with:

Section	Business	Consultation	Nev	v Appli	cation	Fee	Renewal Fee			
<u>3601011</u>	Duamesa	or Approval	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>
"41	Lodging House	Fire Health	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131"

(2) In Schedule "A", under the headings indicated, after:

Section	Business	Consultation	Nev	v Appli	cation	Fee	Renewal Fee			
Section	Dusiness	or Approval	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>
"58	Secondhand Dealer	Fire Planning Police	\$191	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131"

the following is added:

Section	Business	Consultation or Approval	New Application Fee				Renewal Fee			
			<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>
"58.1	Short Term Rental – Tier 1	none	n/a	\$100	\$100	\$100	n/a	\$100	\$100	\$100

Proposed Wording for a Bylaw to Amend Multiple Business-Related Bylaws

Short Term Rental – Tier 2	Fire	n/a	\$172	\$172	\$172	\$146	\$131	\$131	\$131"
----------------------------------	------	-----	-------	-------	-------	-------	-------	-------	--------

12. This Bylaw comes into force on January 1, 2020.

